# OP \$265.00 2428

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Twinco/Romax Wisconsin, Inc.		01/27/2006	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Twinco Romax LLC
Street Address:	615 S DuPont Highway
City:	Dover
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19901
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2428921	POWER BLAST
Registration Number:	700746	ZECOL
Registration Number:	2443233	ZECOL-MAX
Registration Number:	2677862	BUG BLAST WINDSHIELD WASHER
Registration Number:	2766587	INCREDIBLE ORANGE
Registration Number:	2066698	POLY-GUARD
Registration Number:	2110377	POLY-GUARD
Registration Number:	2124828	CHARCOAL CHEF
Registration Number:	1134381	POLYGUARD
Registration Number:	2224181	CHAIN PRO

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612.492.7306

TRADEMARK REEL: 003289 FRAME: 0001

900046608

Email: ip@fredlaw.com

Correspondent Name: John Pickerill/FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Address Line 1: 200 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48687.8
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John C. Pickerill
Signature:	/John Pickerill/
Date:	04/13/2006

Total Attachments: 2

source=Twinco Assign#page1.tif source=Twinco Assign#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003289 FRAME: 0002

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Twinco/Romax Wisconsin, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation, having offices at 4635 Willow Drive, Medina, MN, 55340 ("Assignor") is the owner of the trademarks and corresponding registrations attached as Schedule A hereto (collectively the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Twinco Romax LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, having offices at 615 S. DuPont Highway, Dover, DE 19901 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks for the United States and throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

This Assignment includes all rights in the nature of trademark, service mark, and trade name rights, as well as the right to sue for past infringement by any third party.

Assignor agrees to execute any additional documents presented to Assignor by Assignee and to perform any other acts which are or may be reasonably necessary to evidence or perfect the assignment, including those reasonably necessary to effectuate the recordation of the assignment.

ASSIGNOR:

Twinco/Romax Wisconsin, Inc.

23 hor

Daniel Ribnick, Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF RAMSELL

On this 2 day of Anual, 2006, before me appeared Anual Rebnick to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same as a free act and deed with authority to do so.

NICOLE M. WINKLER

Motary Public
ivinnesota
My Connecsion Expires January 31, 2008

Notary Public

# **EXHIBIT A**

## <u>Trademarks and Corresponding Registrations</u>

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		
POWER BLAST	2,428,921	February 13, 2001		
ZECOL	700,746	July 12, 1960		
ZECOL-MAX	2,443,233	April 10, 2001		
BUG BLAST WINDSHIELD WASHER 2,677,862 January 21, 2003				
INCREDIBLE ORANGE	2,766,587	September 23, 2003		
POLY-GUARD	2,066,698	June 3, 1997		
POLY-GUARD	2,110,377	November 4, 1997		
CHARCOAL CHEF	2,124,828	December 30, 1997		
POLYGUARD	1,134,381	May 6, 1980		
CHAIN PRO	2,224,181	February 16, 1999		

#3226702\1

**RECORDED: 04/13/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003289 FRAME: 0004